the articles of incorporation of the Company, which shall henceforth have the following wording:

"The Company will exist under the corporate name of CNH INDUSTRIAL FINANCE EUROPE S.A.."

Expenses

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind which shall be borne by the Company as a result of the present deed
are estimated at one thousand two hundred euro (EUR 1,200).

There being no further business, the meeting is closed at 9.10 a.m..

Whereof the present deed was drawn up in Luxembourg, on the day named at the beginning of this document.

The undersigned notary who understands and speaks English, states herewith that on request of the above appearing

[...]

des statuts de la Société qui aura dorénavant la teneur suivante:

«La Société existera sous la dénomination CNH INDUSTRIAL FINANCE EUROPE S.A.»

Frais

Les frais, dépenses, rémunérations et charges de toute nature payable par la Société en raison du présent acte sont
estimés à mille deux cents euros (EUR 1.200).

Plus rien étant à l'ordre du jour, la séance est levée à 9.10 heures.

Dont acte, fait et passé à Luxembourg, date qu'en tête des présentes.

Le notaire instrumentant, qui comprend et parle la langue anglaise, déclare par la présente qu'à la demande des com-

[...]

La société pourra faire en outre toutes opérations commerciales, industrielles et financières, tant mobilières qu'im-
mobilières dans tous secteurs, qui peuvent lui paraître utiles dans l'accomplissement de son objet.

Titre II. Capital, Actions

Art. 5. Le capital social est fixé à TRENTE ET UN MILLE EUROS (31.000.-EUR) représenté par TROIS CENT DIX
(310) actions d'une valeur nominale de CENT EUROS (100.- EUR) chacune.

Ces actions sont rachetables selon les dispositions de l'article 49-8 de la loi sur les sociétés commerciales.

Les actions sont nominatives ou au porteur au choix de l'actionnaire.

Le conseil d'administration est autorisé à augmenter le capital social initial pour le porter de son montant actuel à
TROIS MILLIONS CENT MILLE EUROS (3.100.000.- EUR), le cas échéant par l'émission d'actions nouvelles de CENT
EUROS (100.- EUR) chacune, jouissant des mêmes droits que les actions existantes.

En conséquence, il est autorisé à réaliser cette augmentation de capital, spécialement à émettre les actions nouvelles

[...]

Souscription et Libération

Les statuts de la société ayant été ainsi arrêtés, le comparant, représenté comme mentionné ci-avant, déclare souscrire
aux trois cent dix (310) actions.

Toutes les actions ont été intégralement libérées en espèces, de sorte que la somme de trente-et-un mille Euros
(31.000.- EUR) se trouve dès à présent à la libre disposition de la société, ainsi qu'il en a été justifié au notaire.

Constatation

Le notaire instrumentaire déclare avoir vérifié l'existence des conditions exigées par l'article 26 de la loi du 10 août
1915 sur les sociétés commerciales et en constate expressément l'accomplissement.

[...]

6.1 The share capital of the Company shall be represented by fully paid Shares of no par value and shall at all times be

equal to the NAV of the Company. The Company's share capital is automatically adjusted when additional Shares are
issued or outstanding Shares are redeemed.

6.2 The capital, including the share premium, must reach one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euros (EUR
1,250,000) within twelve (12) months of the date on which the Company was registered as an investment company with
variable capital - specialised investment fund (SICAV-FIS) under the 2007 Act on the official list of SICAV-FIS.

6.3 At the incorporation of the Company, the initial capital is set at thirty-one thousand Euros (EUR 31,000) repre-

[...]

that these Articles comply with the provisions of article 27 of the Companies Act.

Costs

The expenses, costs, remunerations and charges in any form whatsoever, which shall be borne by the Company as a
result of the present deed are estimated to be approximately two thousand five hundred Euros (EUR 2,500.-).

Resolutions of the shareholders

The appearing parties, representing the entire subscribed share capital and considering themselves as having been duly
convened, immediately proceeded to the holding of a General Meeting.

Having first verified that the meeting was regularly constituted, the Shareholders passed with the consent of the General

[...]

The above-mentioned proxy, being initialled "ne varietur'" by the appearing party and the undersigned notary, shall
remain annexed to the present deed to be filed at the same time with the registration authorities.

The Sole Shareholder, represented as stated above, has requested the notary to record as follows:
I. - That the 151,000 (one hundred fifty-one thousand) shares of the Company with a nominal value of USD 1 (one

United States Dollar) each, representing the whole share capital of the Company, are represented so that the meeting
can validly decide on all the items of the agenda, of which the Sole Shareholder states as having been duly informed